
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday 7 October 2020 

2.00 pm 

Virtual meeting 

 

Members: 

Councillor Jordan, Chair 

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair 

Councillors Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Samantha Leaves, Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin and Wigens. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By joining this virtual 

meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support 

T 01752  305155 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 29 September 2020 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2020/21- Month 4  (Pages 11 - 42) 

 

6. Street Services  (Pages 43 - 52) 

 

7. The Way We Work (TWWW) Programme Update  

 

8. The impact of COVID-19 on Homelessness in Plymouth   (Pages 53 - 64) 

 

9. Work Programme (Pages 65 - 68) 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 22 January 2020 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair. 

Councillor Winter, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Beer, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Mrs Pengelly Tuffin and 

Vincent. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ms Watkin (Councillor Mrs Pengelly 

substituting) and Wigens (Councillor Beer substituting). 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus 

and Community Safety), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community 

Connections), Dave Ryland (Community Connections Strategic Manager), Inspector 

Robin Loveridge (Devon and Cornwall Police), Councillor Chris Penberthy 

(Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development), John Hamblin 

(Shekinah), Melanie Haymes (Finance Business Partner), Holly Golden (Head of 

Procurement), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 

Transformation), Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager), Paul 

Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director 

for Customer and Corporate Services) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor). 

 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

83. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

84. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 02 October 2019 and 

11 November 2019 (Garden waste Call-in). 

 

85. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
The Chair asked the Committee if they were happy to change the order of the 

agenda and take the Begging and Community Safety Enforcement item, before the 

Homeless Overview item.  

 

The Committee agreed to change the order of the agenda. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

86. Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees   

 

The Committee noted the Mapping of Corporate Plan to Scrutiny Committees 

document. 

 

87. Policy briefing   

 

The Performance Finance and Customer Overview and Scrutiny Committee were 

provided with the latest national picture in respect of policy announcements and 

legislation. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

88. Begging and Community Safety Enforcement   
 

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community 

Safety), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community Connections), Dave Ryland 

(Community Connections Strategic Manager) and Inspector Robin Loveridge (Devon 

and Cornwall Police) presented the Begging and Community Safety Enforcement 

report – 

 

(a) Provided detail around city wide enforcement under the Anti-Social 

Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 and gave context as to the actions 

being undertaken to address begging via enforcement activity. 

 

(b) Begging and Community Safety Enforcement fell under the remit of Safer 

Plymouth, our Community Safety Partnership. 

 

(c) Safer Plymouth had the following statement of intent: 

 

 Identity – Safer Plymouth delivering safer communities; 

 Purpose – Co-ordination, Quality Assurance, Systems Leadership; 

 Focus – Reducing violence, abuse and exploitation;  

 Aims – Prevention of harm, early intervent
[...]
ng in Plymouth and what their 

vulnerabilities were; 

 

 How the problem of persistent beggars had been moved from the City 

Centre to surrounding areas of the city such as Mutley Plain and what further 

action had been done to prevent them continuing this behaviour in a new 

location; 

 

 explained that beggars had been using big issue seller spots around the City 

Centre which was causing issue for the sellers; 

 

 wanted clarification on whether members of the public busking was seen as 

begging; 

 

 how big of issue begging was in Plymouth and how did we compare with 

cities of similar population; 

 

 Whether members of the public should be encouraged to report people 

begging to the police and whether this would help them get the support they 

need; 

 

 What plans were in place for Mayflower 2020 to combat begging as it would 

be a bigger opportunity for beggars? 

 

Page 3



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 22 January 2020 

OFFICIAL 

The Committee noted the briefing on city wide enforcement under the Anti-Social 

Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 and the actions being undertaken to address 

begging via enforcement activity. 

 

 

89. Homeless Overview (including an overview of the Alliance)   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 

Development), (Matt Garrett Service Director for Community Connections) and 

John Hamblin (Shekinah) presented the Homeless Overview to the Committee – 

 

(a) Homelessness could happen for a variety of reasons and often with 

circumstances out of the control of those involved. It was recognised that in 

a time of crisis, people were often more vulnerable, and there was a need to 

ensure the right support was available at the right time to prevent 
homelessness wherever possible.  

 

(b) The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 (HRA), came into effect in April 

2018, placing a new duty on local authorities 
[...]
IAL 

 

91. TWWW Programme Update - To follow   

 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 

and Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) presented The Way 

We Work Programme Update – 

 

(a) Described the rationale and approach to digital services that the Council was 

taking as part of The Way We Work Programme.  Previous updates to the 

panel had explained how digital was part of the programme without fully 

explaining why it was so important.    

 

(b) Provided a description of the new Assisted Customer Service Support 

scheme which protected customers who might otherwise be in danger of 

digital and even social isolation.    
 

(c) Taking a customer focused approach to the digitisation of more of our 

services will achieve the following benefits:  

 

 Benchmarks shown that whilst face to face interactions cost between £10.53 

and £14.00 and calls cost between £3.39 and £5 per call, digital transactions 

cost between £0.08 and £0.17 per interaction.  In 2012 Government Digital 

Services (GDS) estimated the annual savings to central government were in 

the region of £1.7bn to £1.8bn per year;   

 

 Access to services 24/7; 

 

 Status updates on progress to complete a service request;  

 

 Ability to see and manage multiple requests at the same time. 

 

The key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

 The possibility of using text messages to remind residents when bins needed 

to be collected; 

 

 Concerns were raised that not all residents had access to the technology 

required and would isolate them from services. 

 

The Committee noted the report and considered the data and analysis in the report 

as background for future recommendations arising from The Way We Work 

programme. 

 

92. Revenue Monitoring - Month Eight   

 

Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning) presented the Revenue 

Monitoring - Month Eight report to the Committee – 

 

Page 
[...]
th 4 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: Andrew Hardingham (Service Director for Finance) 

Authors: Paul Looby – Head of Financial Planning and Reporting  

Hannah West - Finance Business Partner  

Contact Email:  email: paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk   

email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

 

This report was agreed by Cabinet 15 September 2020: 

 

 Outlines the capital and revenue finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of July 

2020; 

 

 Updates the report presented to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 which set out a revenue position 

statement for 2020/21 and the impact upon 2021/22 financial planning arising from the COVID-

19 pandemic; 

 

 

 Sets out the capital budget 2020-25, taking into account changes to the capital programme and 

adjustments to income assumptions as a result of the pandemic. 

 

The forecast revenue outturn after the application of Covid grants and council mitigating actions is 

shown in Table 1. 

 

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast 

 

  Budget  

£m 

Forecast Outturn 
£m 

Variance 

 £m 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.looby@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 31 

 

OFFICIAL 

Total General Fund Budget 193.678 194.966          1.288 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

 

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note 

the report 

 

Recommendations agreed by Cabinet 15 September 2020 - 

 
1. Notes the current capital and revenue monitoring position. 

 

2. Endorses the mitigating actions set out at paragraphs 1.7-1.10 below to offset the impact of the 

projected overspend. 

 

3. Approves the creation of a Covid Reserve to fund the additional costs and lost income arising 

from the Pandemic as set out in paragraph 1.10. 

 

4. Continues 
[...]
ources across the public sector has been identified as a key risk 

within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to ensuring the 

Council can achieve its objectives and priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan 

 

Appendices  
*Add rows as required to box below 
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 Detailed Breakdown of the Capital Programme        

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.2
0.21.
83 

 

Leg lt/353
15/0
9092
0 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Asset

s  

 Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Andrew Hardingham (Service Director For Finance) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 02/09/2020 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Date approved: 08/09/2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 4 of 31 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1 This report outlines the capital and revenue finance monitoring position of the Council as at the 

end of July 2020.  This paper provides a further update to the report presented to Cabinet on 18 

August 2020 which set out a revenue position statement for 2020/21 and the impact upon 

2021/22 financial planning arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

1.2 The Council’s budget for 2020/21 was approved by Council only a matter of days before the 

country was placed into lockdown as a response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Ministry for 

Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has to date paid the Council un-

ringfenced grant in three tranches in response to the additional costs faced by Plymouth arising 

from the pandemic. These are set out in Table 2 below. 

 

1.3 The five year capital budget 2020-2025 is currently forecast to be £593.658m as at 31 July 2020. 

The capital budget has been adjusted to take into account the rolling forward of the programme 
from 2019-2024 to 2020-2025 as well as changes to the capital programme and adjustments to 

the income assumptions shown in Table 7 below. 

 

     Table 2: One-off Grants Received 

   

Covid-19 Grant Funding £m 

MHCLG Grant Tranche 1  8.464 

MHCLG Grant Tranche 2 7.236 

MHCLG Grant Tranche 3 2.503 

Total Grant received 18.203 

Less used in 2019/20 (0.496) 

Total Grant available for 2020/21 costs 17.707 

 

 

1.4 In addition to the grant set out in Table 2 above, the Government has announced an Income 

Compensation Scheme which will partially offset the council’s lost income arising from sales, fees 

and charges.  This compensation will be ‘one off’ in nature for 2020/21 and has a set of 

parameters and rules.  In summary, after applying a deduction equivalent to 5% of the Council’s 

budgeted income for 2020-21, the government will compensate 75p in every pound of losses 

thereafter from all eligible sales, fees and charges.  Certain types of income have been deemed 

inelligible and will attract no compensation under the scheme.  Ineligible income includes income 

from Commercial rents and Treasury Manage
[...]
t Budeaux Library  69 - - - - 69 

ICT 2,824 - - - - 2,824 

Local Full Fibre Network 3,764 - - - - 3,764 

Other Corporate Property 2,117 8 - - - 2,125 

Property Investment 16,992 - - - - 16,992 

Transformation Accommodation 74 - - - - 74 

Bereavement Infrastructure 5,209 7,804 - - - 13,013 

Miel Solutions Ltd Shares  29,000 - - - 29,000 

Total Transforming Services 44,225 37,684 893 0 0 82,802 

 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 156,881 121,990 68,614 10,708 2,681 360,874 

Forecast future income streams 18,179 29,517 17,387 165,337 2,364 232,784 

GRAND TOTAL 175,060 151,507 86,001 176,045 5,045 593,658 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 07 October 2020 

Title of Report: Street Services 

Lead Member:   Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Streetscene) 

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) 

Author: Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services) 

Contact Email:  Philip.Robinson@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: N/A 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

To update on Performance and Finance on the following discrete areas of delivery within Street Scene 

and Waste (SSW) 

 

 Grass Cutting  

 Garden Waste  

 Wheelie bin charges 

 Missed bin collections 

 Fly-tipping 

 Performance data for the above 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

No recommendations. Report to provide Committee with awareness on current service performance 

on discrete areas of service delivery requested. 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None 

 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

SSW has a key role to play in supporting the delivery of the Corporate Plan priorities of a clean and 

tidy city and a green, sustainable city that cares about the environment.  As an opera
[...]
ph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.2
0.21.
93 

Leg lt/353
95/2
9092
0 

Mon 

Off 

 HR  Asset

s  

 Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services) 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 29/09/2020 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Streetscene) 

Date approved: 29/09/2020 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

OFFICIAL 

SCRUTINY UPDATE 7 OCTOBER 2020 
Street Scene and Waste Performance and Finance 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an update on current performance and finance information requested by Scrutiny on; 

 

 Grass Cutting  

 Garden Waste  

 Wheelie bin charges 

 Missed bin collections 

 Performance data 

 Fly-tipping 

This report provides a brief overview of performance during these unprecedented times, which have 

presented myriad challenges.  Street Scene and Waste (SSW) has been working to make sure we have 

kept critical services running whilst following government guidance, listening to concerns from 

residents and keeping the staff and public safe.  This has meant that from the beginning of lockdown 

SSW has been prioritising services and working to bring services back on line as guidelines changed 

and lockdown eased.   

SSW has seen increased demand in areas such as fly-tipping, street cleansing and household waste 

tonnages.  There have also been unusual patterns of behaviour and footfall as well as public disorder 

to adjust and respond to.  With all of the challenges presented by COVID19, there has been a huge 

effort to ke
[...]
 3 of 3 

OFFICIAL 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 25/09/2020 

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-

operative Development) –  approved by e mail Date approved: 25/09/2020 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



V1 09042019 

• OFFICIAL

THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON HOMELESSNESS IN 
PLYMOUTH  
Update Report for Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1. Background

Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, the impact on housing and homelessness has been significant; 

from needing to rapidly accommodate our most vulnerable rough sleepers who are at greater risk of 

infection, to continuing ‘business as usual’, creating outbreak guidance to enable support work to 

continue safely in a range of accommodation settings.  

It is recognised that in a time of crisis, people are often more vulnerable and there is a need to ensure 

the right support is available at the right time to prevent homelessness wherever possible; this is true 

even more so at the present time. 

This report will:- 

 Describe what impact COVID-19 has had on homelessness in the city

 Briefly discuss the links to unemployment and homelessness

 Provide performance data around homelessness

 Outline the gap between housing benefit payment and private landlord rent

 Share our mitigation plans as a city for homelessness.

2. COVID-19 and homelessness

Pre-Covid, Plymouth was well placed to meet needs of those at risk of homelessness and rough 

sleeping. In partnership with The Plymouth Alliance and through utilising Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Rough Sleeper Initiative (RSI) funding, the number of 

people placed in emergency accommodation had significantly reduced (under 20) and those rough 

sleeping were in the minority (8).  

However, in March the World Health Organisation (WHO) declared COVID 19 a global pandemic.

Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 7 October 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Jordan, Chair  

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair  

Councillors Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Samantha Leaves, Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin 

 

Also in attendance:  

 

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street 

Scene),Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 

Development), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 

Transformation), Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance),  

John Hamblin (Shekinah), Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning), 

Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director for Customer and Corporate Services) and Jamie 

Sheldon (Democratic Advisor) Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture 

Manager), Philip Robinson (Service Director for Street Services, PCC) , Kathryn 

Deeney (Head of Environmental Planning, Strategic Planning and Infrastructure), 

Katrina Houghton (Head of Service Street Service) , Andrew Hardingham (Service 

Director for Finance) and Mike Taylor. 

 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

94. Declarations of Interest   

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

Code of conduct.  

 

95. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 22 January 2020 

 

96. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Under this item the Chair proposed to change the order of the agenda and take The 

Way We Work (TWWW) Programme Update, before Capital & Revenue 

Monitoring Report 2020/21- Month 4 item to accommodate Cabinet Members 

diaries. 

 

The committee agreed to change the order of business. 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

Alan Knott (Policy Advisor) gave the Committee an update on the latest Policy 

Briefing - 

 

Two main elements, Government announcements and consultations where 

Government seeks views prior to changing policies. This brief set out changes 

relevant to this committee. To note this month - 

 

 The changes to eviction notices had been extended for 6 months; 

 Furlough scheme come to an end but support packages were in for place 

from funding to advice; 

 Fundamental review of Business Rate Consultation in two parts, responded 

to part one and would respond to part two when that comes out; 

 Responded to the Governments call for representation regarding the 

Comprehensive Spend review, in place late last month. 

 

The Committee noted the update 

 

97. The Way We Work (TWWW) Programme Update   

 

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Transformation and Skills) 

and Pete Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager) presented the The Way 

We Work (TWWW) Programme Update to the Committee – 

 

The report provided an update on the work of the Transformation resources 

working to modernise the Council.  It was the first time since the COVID lockdown 

in March that the panel would have had sight of the work of the team and the report 

described the work done during lockdown as well as the current priorities and 

status of the work being delivered under The Way We Work Programme. 
 

In common with many other services during the Council’s emergency response to 

Covid 19 starting in March this year, Transformation was mostly ceased at that time.  

The resources working on Transformation were redirected to projects across the 

business, helping departments respond to the new needs for public service in the 

City.  

 

The accommodation rationalisation was focused initially on the potential for savings 

to be made by reducing the number of corporate office buildings required by the 

Council.  The opportunity to reduce our corporate office estate had been created by 

the mass adoption of flexible working by staff during the period of lockdown.  This 

had proved that home and flexible working could work to the benefit of many staff 

and for many roles – noting that where staff were either unable to perform their 

role from home or where their wellbeing was adversely impacted by working from 

home we would always want to offer these staff access to an office.   

 

The need for a flexible and modern business support function was clear before the 

pandemic.  During the emergency response business support resources were moved 

throughout the business to work to support our priorities as they changed.  Having 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

seen how that worked, now is the right time to transform business support to be 

more innovative and modern.   

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

 where would the TWWW Programme be in 6 to 12 months’ time; 

 Thanked staff for their patience and support introducing the new remote 

working options to Councillors;  

 Whether there was an increase in work life balance and increase in 

productivity; 

 The Accommodation Strategy was not just in response to COVID crisis, some 

were long term issues. Could long term trajectories be shared such as 

environmental reductions, changes of the way we work with technology? 

 

The Committee noted the update and agreed to schedule the Accommodation 

Framework at the next business meeting. 

 

98. Street Services   

 

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene), Philip 

Robinson (Service Director for Street Services), Kathryn Deeney (Head of 

Environmental Planning) and Katrina Houghton (Head of Service Street Services) 

presented this item - 

Provided an update on current performance and finance information requested by 

Scrutiny on; 

 

 Grass Cutting  

 Garden Waste  

 Wheelie bin charges 

 Missed bin collections 

 Performance data 

 Fly-tipping 

The report provided a brief overview of performance during these unprecedented 

times, which had presented myriad challenges.  Street Scene and Waste (SSW) had 

been working to make sure critical services had been kept running whilst following 

government guidance, listening to concerns from residents and keeping the staff and 

public safe.  This had meant that from the beginning of lockdown SSW had been 

prioritising services and working to bring services back on line as guidelines changed 

and lockdown eased.   

SSW had seen increased demand in areas such as fly-tipping, street cleansing and 

household waste tonnages.  There had also been unusual patterns of behaviour and 

footfall as well as public disorder to adjust and respond to.  With all of the challenges 

presented by COVID19, there had been a huge effort to keep things going, but also 

opportunities to do things differently. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Whether grass cutting would be managed differently next year? 

 Requested that the schedule for grass cutting for next year was shared to 

give time for questions to be asked around schedule; 

 Bee Corridors, feedback on where communities would like to see them. This 

would allow more consultation and engagement before next year; 

 Whether it was possible for Councillors to be given links to Social media 

information shared to help promote. Councillors were able to share 

information through personal platforms increasing communications and 

knowledge of what is going on; 

 Positive increase in visible wild flowers and bees, commend teams, positive 

feedback from residents during all seasons; 

 Customer reported missed household waste bins, increased in July to Aug – 

What happened to cause spike and what was the response to what 

happened; 

 What analysis was completed on missed bins; 

 Could data be separated so you could see data for not collected and bins not 

put out respectively; 

 How are the public viewing changes to garden waste? Proactive stance on 

enforcement; 

 Were brown bags going to be replaced? Introducing wheelie for garden 

waste; 

 Reported fly tipping increase, could more have been done to reduce fly 

tipping? Could the tip of been opened earlier; 

 Would Garden waste service be maintained to help reduce fly tipping if 

restrictions were enforced again;  

Recommendations –  

 

1) The Committee recommended that the grass cutting schedule and mapping 

for next year would be brought back to the January Committee meeting; 

2) The Committee requested a report on tree campaign and how the 

Councillors and residents were involved to be added to the January 

Committee meeting. 

 

99. Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2020/21- Month 4   

 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Hardingham (Service 

Director for Finance) and Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting) presented the 

Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2020/21- Month 4 – 

 

Outlined the capital and revenue finance monitoring position of the Council as at the 

end of July 2020; 

 

Updated the report presented to Cabinet on 18 August 2020 which set out a 

revenue position statement for 2020/21 and the impact upon 2021/22 financial 

planning arising from the COVID-19 pandemic; 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

Set out the capital budget 2020-25, taking into account changes to the capital 

programme and adjustments to income assumptions as a result of the pandemic. 

  

The forecast revenue outturn after the application of Covid grants and council 

mitigating actions was shown in Table 1. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

 We were 2.4 million into reserves, why were the reserves being used and 

separated; 

 Budgeting setting process last year, identified 12-16 million savings. How had 

Covid pandemic effected the savings; 

 Have legacy savings been effected and were they still trying to be achieved;  

 Whether the budget needed to be reviewed; 

 More clarification needed over income compensation scheme, concerns over 

percentage return; 

 Did government pay for Nightingale hospital? More investigation needed. 

 

The Committee noted the report and recommended that the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Scrutiny Management Board write a letter to the Secretary of State to 

ask him to honour his pledge to fund councils fully. 

 

100. The impact of COVID-19 on Homelessness in Plymouth   

 

Councillor Chris Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative 

Development), Jackie Kings (Community Connections Manager), John Hamblin and 

Mike Taylor updated the Committee on The impact of COVID-19 on Homelessness 

in Plymouth – 

 

The report sets out the impact of COVID-19 on homelessness in the city, provided 

data to demonstrate the levels of homelessness in the city and explained how 

Plymouth City Council were addressing these through partnership working. 

 

Since the COVID-19 pandemic began, the impact on housing and homelessness had 

been significant; from needing to rapidly accommodate our most vulnerable rough 

sleepers who were at greater risk of infection, to continuing ‘business as usual’, 

creating outbreak guidance to enable support work to continue safely in a range of 

accommodation settings. 

 

It was recognised that in a time of crisis, people were often more vulnerable and 

there was a need to ensure the right support was available at the right time to 

prevent homelessness wherever possible; this was true even more so at the present 
time. 

 

The report- 

 

 Described what impact COVID-19 has had on homelessness in the city; 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 7 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 discussed the links to unemployment and homelessness; 

 Provided performance data around homelessness; 

 Outlined the gap between housing benefit payment and private landlord rent; 

 Shared Plymouth City Council’s mitigation plans as a city for homelessness. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

 Congratulated the team and Partners on the level of compassion and support 

delivered; 

 How challenges had been dealt with in a multiagency approach. Dealing with 

mitigating issues whilst supporting the vulnerable; 

 What work was taking place with private landlords to improve the situation? 

was this something that could be looked at; 

 When could tenants be evicted and what support was in place for them. 

 

The Committee noted the update. 
 

101. Work Programme   

 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


